

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 22-cv-2680-NYW-SKC

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS,
CHARLES BRADLEY WALKER,
BRYAN LAFONTE,
GORDON MADONNA,
JAMES MICHAEL JONES, and
MARTIN CARTER KEHOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE TOWN OF SUPERIOR,
CITY OF LOUISVILLE, COLORADO,
CITY OF BOULDER, COLORADO, and
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

EXHIBITS REFERENCED IN DEFENDANTS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT BRIEFING v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. ASSAULT WEAPONS AND LCMs ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND THE COURT SHOULD THEREFORE GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS AT *BRUEN*’S FIRST STEP 3

 A. THE “COMMON USE” INQUIRY IS PART OF *BRUEN*’S FIRST STEP 3

 B. ASSAULT WEAPONS AND LCMs ARE NOT IN COMMON USE TODAY FOR SELF-DEFENSE 4

 C. LCMs ARE NOT ARMS AND THEY ARE NOT NECESSARY TO THE FUNCTIONING OF ANY FIREARM 9

 D. “DANGEROUS AND UNUSUAL WEAPONS” ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT 11

 II. THE ORDINANCES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE NATION’S HISTORICAL TRADITION OF REGULATING PARTICULARLY DANGEROUS WEAPONS AND THE COURT SHOULD THEREFORE GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN DEFENDANT’S FAVOR AT *BRUEN*’S SECOND STEP 12

 A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT REBUTTED DEFENDANTS’ HISTORICAL EVIDENCE 13

 B. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE “MORE NUANCED” APPROACH TO ANALOGICAL REASONING DESCRIBED IN *BRUEN* 14

 C. PLAINTIFFS’ EFFORTS TO DISTINGUISH THE HISTORICAL ANALOGUES IDENTIFIED BY DEFENDANTS ALL FALL SHORT 16

 i. *DEFENDANTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY FOUNDING OR RECONSTRUCTION-ERA REGULATIONS OF MULTI-SHOT WEAPONS* 16

 ii. *HISTORICAL REGULATIONS CAN BE ANALOGOUS EVEN IF THEY ARE NOT WEAPONS “BANS”* 18

 iii. *REGULATIONS FROM THE 20TH CENTURY ARE RELEVANT* 22

 D. *HELLER* AND *BRUEN* DO NOT COMPEL A DIFFERENT RESULT 23

 III. REPLY CONCERNING DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS... 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 8518003 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2023) | 3, 21 |
| <i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) | 4, 8, 22 |
| <i>Breen v. Black</i> , 709 F. App’x 512 (10th Cir. 2017) | 25 |
| <i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. CV 22-951-RGA, 2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 14 |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 17-CV-1017-BEN (JLB), 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023) | 14 |
| <i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> No. 22-2256 (RC), 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023)..... | 10, 17, 22 |
| <i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 10, 24 |
| <i>Long v. Latzke</i> , No. 5: 18-CV-3189-HLT, 2020 WL 7337717 (D. Kan. Dec. 14, 2020) | 25 |
| <i>Lopez v. Am. Baler Co.</i> , No. CIV 11-0227 JB/GBW, 2014 WL 1285448 (D.N.M. Mar. 27, 2014) | 24 |

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 17, 20

Miller v. Bonta,
19-CV-01537-BEN (JLB), 2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023) 14

Miller v. Bonta,
No. 23-2979 (9th Cir. Oct. 28, 2023) 14

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont,
No. CV 3:22-1118 (JBA), 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023) *passim*

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) *passim*

Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island,
646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022) 4, 10

Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Brown,
644 F. Supp. 3d 782 (D. Or. 2022) 10

Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek Or. All. for Gun Safety,
No. 2:22-CV-01815-IM, 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023) *passim*

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994) 8

Trueforce Glob. Servs., Inc. v. TruEffect, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-01566, 2023 WL 4624902 (D. Colo. July 19, 2023) 12, 14

Univ. of Kan. v. Sinks,
565 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Kan. 2008) 25

U.S. v. Alaniz,
69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023) 3

U.S. v. Cox,
906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018) 9

White v. Deere & Co.,
No. 13-CV-02173, 2016 WL 346862 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2016) 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark W. Smith, *What Part of “In Common Use” Don’t You Understand?: How Courts Have Defied Heller in Arms-Ban Cases—Again*, 2023 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 41 (2023).....14

EXHIBITS REFERENCED IN DEFENDANTS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT BRIEFING

| <u>EXHIBIT</u> | <u>CM/ECF DOCKET NO.</u> |
|---|--------------------------|
| EXHIBIT A – TOWN OF SUPERIOR ORDINANCE..... | DKT. No. 78-1 |
| EXHIBIT B – CITY OF BOULDER ORDINANCE | DKT No. 78-2 |
| EXHIBIT C – CITY OF LOUISVILLE ORDINANCE | DKT. No. 78-3 |
| EXHIBIT D – BOULDER COUNTY ORDINANCE | DKT. No. 78-4 |
| EXHIBIT E – PLAINTIFFS' INITIAL DISCLOSURES | DKT. No. 78-5 |
| EXHIBIT F – EXPERT REPORT OF LUCY ALLEN..... | DKT. No. 78-6 |
| EXHIBIT G – EXPERT REPORT OF DENNIS BARON | DKT No. 78-7 |
| EXHIBIT H – EXPERT REPORT CHRISTOPHER COLWELL..... | DKT. No. 78-8 |
| EXHIBIT I – EXPERT REPORT OF BRIAN DeLAY ¹ | DKT. No. 78-9 |
| EXHIBIT I-2 – AMENDED EXPERT REPORT OF BRIAN DeLAY | ATTACHED HERETO |
| EXHIBIT I-3 – REDLINE SHOWING CHANGES IN EX. I-2..... | ATTACHED HERETO |
| EXHIBIT J – EXPERT REPORT OF STEPHEN HARGARTEN | DKT. No. 78-10 |
| EXHIBIT K (PART I) – REVISED EXPERT REPORT OF LOUIS KLAREVAS ² | .DKT. No. 78-11 |
| EXHIBIT K (PART II) – EXPERT REPORT OF LOUIS KLAREVAS | DKT. No. 78-12 |
| EXHIBIT L – EXPERT REPORT OF RANDOLPH ROTH..... | DKT. No. 78-13 |
| EXHIBIT M – EXPERT REPORT OF MARTIN SCHREIBER..... | DKT. No. 78-14 |
| EXHIBIT N – EXPERT REPORT OF ROBERT SPITZER | DKT. No. 78-15 |
| EXHIBIT O – EXPERT REPORT OF JAMES YURGEALITIS | DKT. No. 78-16 |
| EXHIBIT P – TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT FROM RMGO 30(B)(6) DEPOSITION | DKT. No. 78-17 |
| EXHIBIT Q – TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT FROM NAGR 30(B)(6) DEPOSITION | DKT. No. 78-18 |
| EXHIBIT R – DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT, PLAINTIFF JAMES MICHAEL JONES..... | DKT. No. 78-19 |
| EXHIBIT S – DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT, PLAINTIFF MARTIN CARTER KEHOE | DKT. No. 78-20 |
